

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE

EN

Dash Pro Hardware will be delivered with Bragi OS 3 or higher. Future Firmware upgrades will be possible by using Bragi updater software for Windows or iMac to ensure you have the latest and most updated experience on your Dash Pro.

The device complies with the **FCC rules, Part 15**. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: **1**. This device may not cause harmful interference, and **2**. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC RULES This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

IC: This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following Two conditions:

1 this device may not cause harmful interference, and **2** this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. **CAN ICES(B)/NMB-3(B)**

IC RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT: This equipment complies with Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled environments. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

CAUTION: THE USER IS CAUTIONED THAT CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS NOT EXPRESSLY APPROVED BY THE PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.

ATTENTION



**HEADPHONE LISTENING AT HIGH VOLUME LEVELS,
PARTICULARLY OVER EXTENDED PERIODS OF TIME
MAY DAMAGE YOUR HEARING.**

**CAUTION RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.**

- To guarantee your personal safety, please ensure that these headphones are not worn or kept in the immediate vicinity (closer than 10 cm) of a pacemaker.
- Do not insert jack plug into electric sockets.
- Supervise children when using the equipment.
- The product is not a toy.
- Covering the outwards facing microphones when using THE DASH in AUDIO TRANSPARENCY mode (e.g. by wearing a helmet) may lead to disturbing feedback noise at an uncomfortable volume level and hence is not advised.
- Please rinse THE DASH thoroughly after swimming, and especially after you use in salt water.



**INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL FOR USERS OF WASTE
ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (PRIVATE HOUSEHOLDS)**

This symbol on the products and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical and electronic products should not be mixed with general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take these products to designated collection points, where they will be accepted on a free of charge basis. Alternatively, in some countries you may be able to return your products to your local retailer upon the purchase of an equivalent new product. Disposing of this product correctly will help to save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling. Please contact your local authority for further details of your nearest designated collection point. Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with national legislation.

INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL IN OTHER COUNTRIES OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

This symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard this product, please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Hereby, Bragi declares that the radio equipment type wireless device is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: <https://www.bragi.com/legal-notice>

WARRANTY

BRAGI ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY OVERVIEW

This Overview is intended to provide a basic explanation of the Bragi Limited Warranty. The full terms, conditions, and limitations of Bragi's Limited Warranty and Warranty Policy (including additional language translations not found herein) can be found online at: support.bragi.com

Bragi warrants that the included Bragi Product will be free from material defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase. Bragi does not warrant against, among other exclusions, normal wear and tear, and cosmetic damage—including, but not limited to, scratches, dents, and broken plastic—or damage caused by misuse, neglect, accident, or abuse of the Bragi Product. Warranty service can be obtained by contacting Bragi Product Support at support.bragi.com for shipping instructions and an RMA tracking number. Availability service options may be dependent on the country in which the service is requested and may be restricted to the original country of sale. For all products that fall under the Bragi Warranty, and for which a valid claim is made, Bragi will, at its own discretion, either I repair the product, II replace the product, or III provide a refund for the product. Warranty benefits are in addition to any benefits provided under local consumer laws. For purchasers outside the United States, please consult your local consumer laws for additional warranty information.

FOR QUEBEC (CANADIAN) CONSUMERS

The Consumer Protection Act provides a warranty on the goods you purchase or lease from a merchant: they must be usable for normal use for a reasonable length of time. For more information on this legal warranty, go to the website of the Office de la protection du consommateur at: www.opc.gouv.qc.ca

AVIS DE CONFORMITÉ

FR

Cet appareil satisfait aux règlements de la FCC partie 15 du Code de Federal Regulations. Son fonctionnement est assujéti aux deux conditions suivantes: **1**. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence préjudiciable et **2**. l'appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement non désiré.

RÈGLEMENT DE LA FCC Cet équipement a été testé et jugé compatible avec les limites s'appliquant aux appareils numériques de la classe B, conformément à l'article 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites ont été définies pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans le cadre d'une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé ni utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences gênantes pour les communications radio.

Rien ne garantit toutefois que des interférences ne surviendront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles pour la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en mettant l'équipement hors tension puis, sans tension, l'utilisateur devra essayer de corriger ces interférences en effectuant une ou plusieurs des opérations suivantes:

- Déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- Augmentez la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Branchez l'équipement à une prise d'un circuit autre que celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
- Consultez le détaillant ou un technicien de radiotélévision expérimenté.

CANADA: Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES(B)/NMB-3(B)

DÉCLARATION D'IC SUR L'EXPOSITION AUX RADIATIONS: Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations définies par le Canada pour des environnements non contrôlés. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé au même endroit ni utilisé avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

ATTENTION !



**L'UTILISATION DU CASQUE À DES VOLUMES ÉLEVÉS,
EN PARTICULIER SUR DES PÉRIODES PROLONGÉES,
PEUT ENDOMMAGER VOTRE AUDITION.**

ATTENTION : RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODÈLE INCOMPATIBLE. L'ÉLIMINATION DES BATTERIES USAGÉES DOIT ÊTRE FAITE CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

- Pour votre propre sécurité, veuillez donc vous assurer que ces casques ne sont ni utilisés ni rangés à proximité immédiate (moins de 10 cm) d'un stimulateur cardiaque.
- N'insérez pas la fiche jack dans les prises électriques.
- Surveillez les enfants lors de l'utilisation de l'équipement.
- Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.
- Le fait de couvrir les microphones tournés vers l'extérieur lorsque vous utilisez THE DASH en mode AUDIO TRANSPARENCY (p. ex. en portant un casque) peut entraîner un bruit de fond gênant à un niveau sonore désagréable et cela n'est donc pas recommandé.
- Veuillez rincer THE DASH avec précaution après avoir nagé, et particulièrement après toute utilisation dans de l'eau salée.



**RENSEIGNEMENTS AUX UTILISATEURS SUR L'ÉLIMINATION DE DÉCHETS ÉLECTRIQUES ET MATÉRIELS ÉLECTRONIQUES
(MÉNAGES PRIVÉS)**

Ce symbole sur les produits ou les documents d'accompagnement signifie que les produits électriques et électroniques usés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Pour en garantir le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage, veuillez jeter ces produits aux points de collecte désignés, où ils seront acceptés gratuitement. Par ailleurs, dans certains pays, vous pouvez retourner vos produits à votre détaillant local lors de l'achat d'un nouveau produit équivalent. En jetant ce produit correctement, vous aidez à économiser des ressources précieuses et prévenir les effets négatifs possibles sur la santé humaine et l'environnement causés par l'élimination incorrecte de ce produit. Veuillez contacter votre autorité locale pour plus d'informations sur votre point de collecte le plus proche. Des amendes peuvent être appliquées si l'élimination de ce produit ne se fait pas en conformité avec la législation nationale.

INFORMATIONS SUR L'ÉLIMINATION DANS D'AUTRES PAYS EN DEHORS DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE.

Ce symbole n'est valable qu'au sein de l'Union européenne. Si vous désirez vous débarrasser de ce produit, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou le vendeur pour connaître la méthode adéquate de mise au rebut.

Le soussigné, Bragi GmbH, déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique du type wireless device est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: <https://www.bragi.com/legal-notice>

GARANTIE

APERÇU DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 1 AN BRAGI

Cet aperçu est destiné à fournir une explication élémentaire de la garantie limitée Bragi. Les dispositions, conditions et limites de la garantie limitée de deux des déchets domestiques. Pour un traitement, la récupération et le recyclage, veuillez jeter ces produits aux points de collecte désignés, où ils seront acceptés gratuitement. Par ailleurs, dans certains pays, vous pouvez retourner vos produits à votre détaillant local lors de l'achat d'un nouveau produit équivalent. En jetant ce produit correctement, vous aidez à économiser des ressources précieuses et prévenir les effets négatifs possibles sur la santé humaine et l'environnement causés par l'élimination incorrecte de ce produit. Veuillez contacter votre autorité locale pour plus d'informations sur votre point de collecte le plus proche. Des amendes peuvent être appliquées si l'élimination de ce produit ne se fait pas en conformité avec la législation nationale.

CONSUMMATEURS QUÉBÉCOIS (CANADIENS) La Loi sur la protection du consommateur confère des droits sur les biens que vous achetez ou louez d'un commerçant: de tels biens doivent être utilisables pour une utilisation normale pendant une période de temps raisonnable. Pour plus d'information sur cette garantie, rendez-vous sur le site Web de l'Office de la protection du consommateur à: www.opc.gouv.qc.ca

ACHTUNG

DE



**DAS BENUTZEN VON KOPFHÖRERN BEI HOHER LAUTSTÄRKE
- BESONDERS ÜBER LANGE ZEITRÄUME HINWEG -
KANN IHR GEHÖR SCHÄDIGEN.**

**ACHTUNG: ES BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR, WENN DIE BATTERIE DURCH EINEN FALSCHEN TYP ERSETZT WIRD.
ENTSORGEN SIE LEERE BATTERIEN NUR GEMÄSS DEN ANWEISUNGEN.**

- Zu Ihrer persönlichen Sicherheit stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass dieser Kopfhörer nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe (näher als 10cm) eines Herzschrittmachers getragen werden.
- Stecken Sie den Klinkenstecker nicht in Steckdosen.
- Lassen Sie niemals Kinder unbeaufsichtigt an diesem Produkt hantieren.
- Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.
- Das Abdecken der nach außen gerichteten Mikrophone des Dash in Audio Transparency Modus (z.B. durch Tragen eines Helms) kann zu störenden, unangenehm lauten Rückkopplungsgeräuschen führen und wird daher nicht angeraten.
- Bitte spüle den Dash nach dem Schwimmen und insbesondere nach jeglicher Nutzung im Salzwasser gründlich aus.



**NUTZERINFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG VON ELEKTRO- UND
ELEKTRONIK-ALTGERÄTEN (PRIVATHAUSHALTE)**

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt und/oder beiliegenden Dokumenten bedeutet, dass benutzte elektrische und elektronische Produkte nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Bringen Sie diese Produkte zur ordnungsgemäßen Behandlung. Rückgewinnung und Recycling zu den entsprechenden Sammelstellen, wo sie ohne Gebühren entgegengenommen werden. In einigen Ländern kann es auch möglich sein, diese Produkte beim Kauf eines entsprechenden neuen Produkts bei Ihrem örtlichen Einzelhändler abzugeben. Die korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produktes spart wertvolle Ressourcen und verhindert negative Effekte für Mensch und Umwelt, die andernfalls durch unsachgemäße Müllentsorgung entstehen können. Bitte kontaktieren Sie die örtlichen Behörden, um Informationen zu Ihren nächstgelegenen Sammelstellen zu erhalten. Unsachgemäße Müllentsorgung kann gemäß der nationalen Gesetzgebung zu Strafen führen. INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG IN LÄNDERN AUSSERHALB DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION Dieses Symbol ist nur innerhalb der Europäischen Union gültig. Falls Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen möchten, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder Händler und erfragen die korrekte Entsorgungsmethode.

Hiermit erklärt Bragi GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp wireless device der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: <https://www.bragi.com/legal-notice>

GARANTIE

ÜBERSICHT ÜBER DIE EINJÄHRIGE BESCHRÄNKTE HERSTELLERGARANTIE VON BRAGI

Diese Übersicht dient als grundlegende Erläuterung der beschränkten Herstellergarantie von Bragi. Die vollständigen Bedingungen, Konditionen und Grenzen der beschränkten Herstellergarantie von Bragi (einschließlich weiterer Übersetzungen, die hier nicht eingeschlossen sind) stehen auf der Webseite von Bragi unter folgendem Link zur Verfügung: support.bragi.com.

Bragi garantiert, dass das mitgelieferte Produkt von Bragi bei bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch für einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr ab Kaufdatum frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Von der Herstellergarantie ausgeschlossen sind insbesondere die normale Abnutzung sowie kosmetische Schäden wie u.a. Kratzer, Dellen und zerbrochene Kunststoffteile oder Schäden, die aufgrund von Missbrauch, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfällen oder der missbräuchlichen Benutzung des Produkts entstanden sind. Voraussetzung für die Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen ist die Kontaktaufnahme mit dem Produktsupport von Bragi: support.bragi.com. Hierbei werden insbesondere Versandanweisungen erteilt und Rücksendenummern zur Sendungsverfolgung weitergegeben. Die zur Verfügung stehenden Serviceleistungen können je nach Land, in dem der Service angefordert wird, verschieden sein und können auf das Land des ursprünglichen Kaufs beschränkt sein. Für alle Produkte, die in die Garantie von Bragi eingeschlossen sind, wird Bragi nach eigener Wahl ausschließlich entweder (I) das Produkt reparieren, (II) das Produkt ersetzen oder (III) die Kosten für das Produkt zurückerstatten. Darüber hinausgehende Ansprüche werden durch diese Garantie nicht begründet. Die Garantieleistungen verstehen sich unabhängig von sonstigen Ansprüchen, die aufgrund von nationalen Verbrauchergesetzen bestehen können. Für Käufer außerhalb der U.S.A.: Bitte berücksichtigen Sie in Bezug auf weitere Gewährleistungsinformationen Ihre nationalen Verbrauchergesetze.

¡ATENCIÓN!

ES



**ESCUCHAR CON AURICULARES A VOLUMENES ALTOS
(EN PARTICULAR DURANTE PERIODOS PROLONGADOS DE TIEMPO)
PUEDE DAÑAR LOS OÍDOS.**

**PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN AL SUSTITUIR LA BATERÍA POR UN TIPO INCORRECTO.
DESFAZCA LAS BATERÍAS USADAS SEGÚN LAS INSTRUCCIONES.**

- Para garantizar su seguridad personal, por favor, asegúrese de que estos auriculares no se usen o se guardan en la proximidad (a menos de 10 cm) de un marcapasos.
- No inserte la clavija en tomas de corriente eléctrica.
- Supervise a los niños cuando se utilice el equipo.
- El producto no es un juguete.
- Cubrir los micrófonos orientados al exterior al usar THE DASH en el modo AUDIO TRANSPARENCY (por ej., al llevar un casco) puede producir ruido de fondo molesto a un nivel de sonido incómodo, por lo que no es aconsejable.
- Lave THE DASH a conciencia después de nadar, y especialmente después de su uso en agua salada.



**INFORMACION SOBRE SU ELIMINACIÓN PARA USUARIOS DE EQUIPOS
ELÉCTRICOS O ELECTRÓNICOS A DESECHAR (PARTICULARES)**

Este símbolo en un producto y/o los documentos que lo acompañan significa que los productos eléctricos y electrónicos usados no se deben mezclar con los residuos domésticos. Para su adecuado procesamiento, recuperación y reciclaje, por favor, lleve estos productos a los puntos de recogida designados, donde serán admitidos sin coste alguno. Alternativamente, en algunos países existe también la posibilidad de devolver los productos a su minorista local al comprar un nuevo producto equivalente. Si desecha el producto correctamente, estará contribuyendo a preservar los recursos y a prevenir cualquier efecto negativo potencial en la salud humana y el medio ambiente que podría surgir de otro modo de un manejo inapropiado de los residuos. Por favor, póngase en contacto con sus autoridades locales para obtener más detalles sobre su punto de recogida más cercano. Pueden ser aplicables sanciones en caso de una incorrecta eliminación de estos residuos, de conformidad con la legislación nacional.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE ELIMINACIÓN EN OTROS PAÍSES FUERA DE LA UNIÓN EUROPEA

Este símbolo sólo es válido en la Unión Europea. Si quiere desechar este producto, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o el distribuidor y consulte el método correcto de eliminación.

Por la presente, Bragi GmbH declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico wireless device es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: <https://www.bragi.com/legal-notice/>

GARANTÍA

RESUMEN DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR UN AÑO DE BRAGI

Este resumen tiene por objeto proporcionar una explicación básica de la garantía limitada de Bragi. Si desea consultar información detallada sobre los términos, las condiciones y las limitaciones de la garantía limitada de Bragi, así como la Política de garantía (incluidas las traducciones a otros idiomas), visite el siguiente sitio web: support.bragi.com

Bragi garantiza que, en condiciones normales de uso, el producto Bragi cubierto no presentará fallas considerables en los materiales ni de fabricación durante un periodo de 1 (un) año a partir de la fecha de compra. Además de otras exclusiones, Bragi no ofrece garantía para lo siguiente: desgaste normal por el uso, daños estéticos (como rayones, abolladuras o roturas en el plástico, entre otros) o daños ocasionados por el uso negligente, incorrecto o indebido del producto Bragi, o bien, por un accidente. Para recibir el servicio de garantía, debe comunicarse con Asistencia Técnica de Bragi, que le brindará instrucciones para el envío y un número de seguimiento de la autorización de devolución de mercancía (RMA, Return Merchandise Authorization). Las opciones de servicio disponibles podrán variar según el país en el que se solicite el servicio y podrán estar restringidos al país en el que se realizó la venta. Para todos los productos incluidos en la garantía de Bragi y para los que se realice un reclamo válido, Bragi, a su exclusivo criterio, realizará lo siguiente: (I) reparará el producto, (II) lo reemplazará por otro o (III) se lo reembolsará. Los beneficios de la garantía se ofrecen como complemento de los beneficios otorgados conforme a las leyes locales de defensa del consumidor. Los compradores que no residan en EE. UU. deben consultar las leyes de defensa del consumidor de su país para obtener información adicional sobre la garantía.

ATENÇÃO!

PT

**OUVIR COM AUSCULTADORES COM NÍVEIS DE VOLUME ELEVADOS
- PRINCIPALMENTE DURANTE LONGOS PERÍODOS DE TEMPO -
PODERÁ PREJUDICAR A SUA AUDIÇÃO.**

**CUIDADO-RISCO DE EXPLOSAO CASO A PILHA SEJA SUBSTITUÍDA POR UM MODELO INCORRETO.
DESFAÇA-SE DE PILHAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUÇÕES.**

- Para garantir a sua segurança pessoal, certifique-se de que estes auscultadores não são utilizados ou mantidos próximo (mais do que 10 cm) de um pacemaker.
- Não insira uma tomada jack nas fichas elétricas.
- Vigie as crianças aquando da utilização do equipamento.
- Este produto não é um brinquedo.
- Poderá os microfones voltados para fora ao utilizar o THE DASH no modo AUDIO TRANSPARENCY (por exemplo, ao utilizar um capacete) libertar uma onda de barulho de feedback perturbador a um nível de volume desconfortável e por isso não é aconselhável.
- Por favor, seque vigorosamente THE DASH após nadar e, especialmente, após qualquer utilização em água salgada.

**INFORMAÇÃO DE ELIMINAÇÃO PARA UTILIZADORES DE DESPERDÍCIOS
DE EQUIPAMENTO ELÉTRICO E ELETRÓNICO (RESÍDUOS DOMÉSTICOS)**

Este símbolo nos produtos e/ou documentos que os acompanham significa que os produtos elétricos e eletrônicos usados não devem ser misturados com resíduos domésticos. Para um tratamento, a recuperação e reciclagem adequadas, por favor, leve estes produtos até um ecoponto, onde serão aceitos sem encargos. Por outro lado, em alguns países, a seu vendedor local de eletrodomésticos poderá aceitar os seus produtos à troca de um produto novo equivalente. A correta eliminação deste produto ajudará a poupar valiosos recursos e evitará quaisquer potenciais efeitos negativos na saúde humana e no ambiente que poderiam surgir da manuseio inadequado dos desperdícios. Contacte as autoridades locais para obter mais informações sobre o ecoponto mais próximo. Poderão ser aplicadas multas por a eliminação incorreta de desperdícios, de acordo com a legislação nacional.

INFORMAÇÃO SOBRE ELIMINAÇÃO EM OUTROS PAÍSES FORA DA UNIÃO EUROPEIA

Este símbolo é válido apenas na União Europeia. Se desejar eliminar este produto, contacte as autoridades ou o seu vendedor local e informe-se sobre qual o método apropriado de eliminação de desperdícios.

O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Bragi GmbH declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de rádio wireless device está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: <https://www.bragi.com/legal-notice>

GARANTIA

VISÃO GERAL DA GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UM ANO DA BRAGI

Essa visão geral visa oferecer uma explicação básica da garantia limitada da Bragi. Os termos do acordo, as condições e limitações da Garantia limitada da Bragi e Política de garantia (incluindo traduções de outros idiomas que não se encontram aqui) podem ser encontradas online em: support.bragi.com

A Bragi garante que o Produto da Bragi incluso não apresentará defeitos de material nas partes e fabricações sob condições normais de uso por um período de um (1) ano a partir da data de aquisição. A Bragi não oferece garantia contra, dentre outras exceções, desgaste normal e danos estéticos – que incluem, mas não se limitam a, arranhes, entalhes ou plástico quebrado – ou danos causados por mal uso, negligência, acidente ou violação do Produto da Bragi. Serviços dentro da garantia podem ser obtidos entrando em contato com a Assistência ao Produto da Bragi para instruções de envio e número de rastreamento RMA. Opções de serviços disponíveis podem depender do país onde o serviço é solicitado e pode ser exclusivo do país de origem da venda. Para todos os produtos que não estiverem mais na Garantia da Bragi e para aqueles que, por quaisquer que uma reclamação válida for feita, a Bragi irá, segundo os seus próprios critérios, (I) reparar o produto, (II) substituir o produto ou (III) oferecer um reembolso pelo produto. Os benefícios da garantia são complementares aos benefícios garantidos pelo código do consumidor local. Para aquisições fora dos Estados Unidos, consulte seu código do consumidor para mais informações sobre garantia.

ATTENZIONE!

IT

**L'ASCOLTO IN CUFFIA A VOLUME ALTO,
SPECIALMENTE SE PER PROLUNGATI PERIODI DI TEMPO,
POTREBBE DANNEGGIARE L'UDITO.**

**ATTENZIONE RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE SI SOSTITUISCE LA BATTERIA CON UNA DI TIPO DIVERSO.
SMALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE COME INDICATO NELLE ISTRUZIONI.**

- Per garantire la propria sicurezza, assicurarsi che queste cuffie non siano indossate o tenute nelle immediate vicinanze (entro 10 cm) di un pacemaker.
- Non inserire il jack nelle prese di corrente.
- Controllare i bambini durante l'utilizzo del dispositivo.
- Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo.
- Coprire i microfoni rivolti all'esterno quando si utilizza THE DASH in modalità AUDIO TRANSPARENCY (cioè indossando un casco) potrebbe causare un fastidioso rumore di ritorno ad un livello di volume non adeguato. Tale azione è pertanto sconsigliata.
- Risciacquare THE DASH accuratamente dopo aver nuotato, specialmente dopo un utilizzo in acqua salata.

**INFORMAZIONI PER I CONSUMATORI SULLO SMALTIMENTO
DEI DISPOSITIVI ELETTRICI ED ELETTRONICI DI SCARTO (ABITAZIONI PRIVATE)**

Questo simbolo sui prodotti e/o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che il prodotto elettrico o elettronico usato va tenuto separato dagli ordinari rifiuti domestici. Ai fini del loro corretto trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio, questi prodotti vanno trasportati presso i punti di raccolta designati, dove saranno accettati senza costi. In alternativa, in alcuni Paesi, è possibile restituire il prodotto al produttore per la propria rivenditore locale, in seguito dell'acquisto di un prodotto equivalente. Lo smaltimento corretto di questo prodotto aiuterà a riutilizzare preziose risorse e a prevenire gli eventuali impatti negativi sulla salute umana e sull'ambiente, che possono derivare da uno smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori dettagli sul punto di raccolta designato più vicino, si prega di contattare le autorità locali. A seguito allo smaltimento non corretto di questo prodotto, potrebbero essere applicate sanzioni, in conformità con quanto previsto dalla normativa nazionale.

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO NEI PAESI NON FACENTI PARTE DELL'UNIONE EUROPEA

Questo simbolo è valido solo all'interno dell'Unione Europea. Se si desidera gettare via questo prodotto, si prega di contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore, per informarsi sulla corretta modalità di smaltimento.

Il fabbricante, Bragi GmbH, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio wireless device è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: <https://www.bragi.com/legal-notice>

